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FAMES & R

lndependenl Audilors' RePorl
To lhe Shoreholders of Shyompur Sugor Mills timited

Report on the Audit of the Finonciol Stotements

Adverse Opinion
We hove oudited the finonciol stotements of Shyompur Sugor Mills Limited which comprise the
finonciol position os ot June 30,2022, the Stoiement of Profit or Loss ond Other Comprehensive
lncome, Stotement of Chonges in Equity ond Stolement of Cosh Flows for the yeor then
ended, ond notes to the finonciol stotemenis, including o summory of significont occounling
policies ond other explonotory informotion.

ln our opinion, except the effect described in the Bosis for Adverse Opinion porogroph the
finonciol stotements present foirly, in oll moteriol respects, of the finonciol posiiion of the
Compony os of June 30, 2022, ond its finonciol performonce ond its cosh flows for the yeor
then ended in occordonce with lnlernotionol Finonciol Reporting Stondords (lFRSs), the
Componies Acl 1994, the Security ond Exchonge Rules l9B7 ond other opplicoble low ond
regulotions.

Bosis for Adverse Opinion

l. The inventory bolonce is overstoted by IK. 2,866,046 in compore with store record report.
The loss follhe yeor ond retoined loss of the yeor-end will be increosed by thot omouni, if
such correction/written of f odjustment is ioken ploce.

2. During the yeor the compony hos shown TK.7,202,761 os workers Welfore Fund Liobility
which we could not confirm with the books of occounts. Furthermore monogement of the
compony could not provide us proper document ond explonotion regording the some.

3. Ihe government of peoples Republic of Bonglodesh hos decided to suspend Shyompur
Sugor Mills Limited's operotionol octivities for infinity period due to recurring loss, high
production cost, net copiiol deficiency of the operolion octivity. As such, the preporotion
of the finonciol stotements of the compony for the yeor June 30, 2022 under going
concern bosis moy no longer oppropriote. So, the finonciol stotenrents for the yeor June
30, 2022 should be prepored on breokup bosis, if going concern ossumption is not
opproprioie rother thon preporotion of these Finonciol Stotemenis under going concern
bosis.

4. During the yeor, the compony hod no production due to suspended order issued by ihe
Government of Peoples Republic of Bonglodesh.

5. At ihe yeor end, the loon bolonce of the compony stood of 1k.311,077,175 ond
Tk.l,947P54,260os long term loon ond short term loon respeciively. Both loons were
clossified by the lending bonk due io non-poyment of loon when they follen <jue.
Furthermore, the compony didn't split the long term loon into current portion ond non-
current portion. Due to Finonciol difficulty ond present condition, compony is unoble to
poy ony loon liobility during the yeor ond olso neor future.

6. Due to the compony hos been suffering recurring loss from operoiion thot effectively
mode net copitol deficiency of Tk. (5,837,866,137) in totol ond Tk. (1,167.571 pershore ot
the yeor end.

7. According to the compony published policy in respeci of depreciotion of PPE. The
compony is chorging depreciolion of the rote of 2.5% to 25%. llowever, the chorging of
deprecioiion for the yeor wos some cls previous yeor without of moking reference 1o the
role or useful life of eoch osset. The IAS 16(Poro 43) require to depreciote eoch item
seporotely bosed on usefullife.

B. The Compony hos not yet rntroduced def erred tox, which is non-complionce of IAS 12.
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Chartered Accountants

We hove conducled our oudit in occordonce with lnternotionol Siondords on Auditing (lSAs). Our
responsibilities Under lhose slondords ore further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the
Audit of lhe Finonciol Stolements seclion of our report. We ore independenl of the Compony in

qccordonce with the lnternotionol Ethics Siondords Boord for Accountonls' Code of Ethics for
Professionol Accounlonts (IESBA Code) together with the ethicol requirements thot ore relevoni
to our oudit of lhe finonciol slotements in Bonglodesh, ond we hove fulfilled our other ethicol
responsibililies in occordonce wilh the IESBA Code. We believe ihot ihe oudit evidence we hove
obtoined is sufficient ond oppropriote to provide o bqsis for our quolified opinion.

Key Audil Mqtlers

Risk Our regponse
Revenue recognilion
At the yeor ended, ihe compony's
reported totol revenue of Tk.

6,683,392.

Revenue is meosured net of trode
discount ond VAI. Time of revenue
recognition is motter. The revenue
moy overstoied for the eorly
recognition of revenue io ochieve
the desire result.

We hove tesied the design ond operoting
effecliveness of key controls focusing on the following:
. Policy of revenue recognition:
. lssuonce of VAT chollon;
. Segregotion of duties in invoice creotion ond

modificotion; ond
. Timing of revenue recognilion.

Our substontive procedures in relotion lo the revenue
recognition comprises the followin g:
. Obtoining supporiing doiumenlotion for soles

tronsoctions recorded either side of yeor end os
well os credit noles issued ofter the yeor end dote
to determine whether revenue wos recognized in

the correct period;
o VAT is correclly deolt with;
. Criticolly ossessing monuol journols posled to

revenue to identify unusuol or irregulor ilems; ond
. Finolly ossessed the opproprioleness ond

presentotion of disclosures ogoinst
occountinq Stondords.

relevoni

Pleose see the note 1.29 in this finonc iolslotemenl
Voluolion of
The bolonce of inventory of the
Compony of the yeor-end wos Tk.

48,442,187held in the company's
worehouse.

J

lnventories ore corried of the lower
of cost ond net reolizoble volue. As o
result, the Directors opply judgment
in determining the opproprioie
volues for slow-moving or obsoleie
items.

We chollenged the opproprioleness of
monogemenl's ossumplions opplied in colculoting the
volue of the invenlory ond reloted provisions by:

. evoluoting the design ond implementotion of key
invenlory controls operoting ocross lhe Compony
in respect of inventory monogemenl;

. to oltend the physicol inventory counts ond
reconciling the count results to the invenlory listings
lo lesi the completeness of doto;

. to review the inventory cosling procedures ond
methodology.

. comporing the net reolizoble volue, obtoined
lhrough o detoiled review of soles subsequenl io
the yeor-end. to the cost price of o somple of
invenlories ond comporison to the ossocioled
provision to ossess whelher invenlory provisions ore
complete;

. reviewing the hisloricol occurocy of invenlory
provisioning, ond ihe level of inventory write-offs
during the yeor; ond

. Chollenqino the completeness of inventory

m
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Olher lnlormqlion
The other informotion comprises oll of ihe informotion in the Annuol Reporl olher thon the
finonciol stotements ond our ouditor's reporl thereon. We hove nol been provided the Direclor's
report ond other informotion contoined within the onnuol reporl except the finonciol slolemenis
lo the dote of our oudilor's report. We expect to obioin ihe remoining reports of lhe Annuol
report ofter the dote of our oudilor's report. Monogement is responsible for the other informotion.

ln conneclion with our oudit of the finonciol slotemenis, our responsibility is to reod ihe other
informoiion identified obove when it becomes ovoiloble ond, in doing so, consider whelher the
other informotion is moteriolly inconsislent wilh the finonciol stolements or our knowledge
obtoined in ihe qudil or otherwise oppeors to be moleriolly missloted'

Our opinion on ihe finonciol stotements does not cover other informotion ond we do not express

ony form of ossuronce conclusion ihereon.

Responsibiliiies of Monogemenl ond Those Chorged with Governonce for the Finonciol
Slolemenls ond lnternol Controls i
Monogement is responsible for the preporolion ond foir presenfotion of the finonciol
stoiements in occordonce wilh IFRSs os exploined, ond for such internol conirol os

monogement determines is necessory to enoble the preporotion of lhe finonciol stoiements
thot ore free from moteriol misstotement, whether due to froud or error. The Componies Act,
1994 require the Monogement to ensure effective iniernol oudit, internol control ond risk

monogemenl functions of the Compony.

ln preporing lhe finonciol stotements, monogement is responsible for ossessing the Compony's
obility to continue os o going concern, disclosing, os opplicoble, motters reloted io going
concern ond using the going concern bosis of occounling unless monogement eilher intends
to liquidote lhe Compony or to ceose operotions, or hos no reolistic olternotive but to do so.

Those chorged with governonce ore responsible for overseeing the Compony's finonciol
reporting process.

Audilors' Responsibililies for the Audit of the Finonciol Slolements
Our objectives ore to obtoin reosonoble ossuronce oboul whether the finonciol stotemenls os
o whole ore free from moteriol misstolement, whether due to froud or error, ond to issue on
ouditor's report lhot includes our opinion, Reosonoble ossuronce is o high level of ossuronce,
but is not o gurloronlee thot on oudii conducted in occordonce with lSAs will olwoys detect o
moleriol misstotement when it exists. Misstotements con orise from froud or error ond ore
considered moteriol if, individuolly or in ihe oggregote, they could reosonobly be expected to
influence ihe economic decisions of users loken on the bosis of lhese finonciolsiotements

As port of on oudil in occordonce with lSAs, we exercise professionoljudgment ond moinioin
professionolskepticism throughout the oudit. We olso:

r ldentify ond ossess ihe risks of moteriol misstotemeni of the finonciol stolemenls, whelher
due to froud or error, design ond perform oudit procedures responsive to those risks, ond
obioin oudit evidence ihot is sufficieni ond oppropriole lo provide o bosis for our opinion.
The risk of not detecting o moteriol misstolement resulting from froud is higher thon for one
resulting from error, os froud moy involve collusion, forgery, inlenlionol omissions,
misrepreseniotions, or ihe override of internol conlrol.

. Obtoin on understonding of internol control relevont lo the oudii in order to design oudit
procedures thol ore oppropriote in lhe circumslonces.

Risk Our response
provisions lhrough ossessing ocluol ond forecost
soles of inventory lines to ossess whether provisions

for slow- moving/obsolete stock ore volid ond
complete.

Pleose see the noie l.l5 in this finonciol stotement.
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. Evoluote the opproprioteness of occounting policies used ond the reosonobleness of
occounting estimotes ond reloted disclosures mode by monogement.

. Conclude on the opproprioteness of monogement's use of the going concern bosis of
occounting ond, bosed on the oudit evidence obioined, whether o moteriol uncertointy
exists reloted io events or conditions thot moy cost significont doubt on the Compony's
obility to coniinue os o going concern. lf we conclude thot o moteriol uncertointy exists,

we ore required to drow ottention in our ouditor's report to the reloted disclosures in the
finonciol stotements or, if such disclosures ore inodequoie, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions ore bosed on ihe oudit evidence obtoined up to the dote of our ouditor's
report. However, fuiure events or condiiions moy couse the Compony to ceose to
continue os o going concern.

. Evoluoie ihe overoll presentolion, structure ond content of the finonciol stotements,
including the disclosures, ond whether the finonciol stotements represent the underlying
tronsoctions ond events in o monner thot ochieves foir presentoiion.

. Obtoin sufficient oppropriote oudit evidence regording the finonciol informotion of the
entities or business octivities within the Compony to express on opinion on the finonciol
stotements. We ore responsible for the direction, supervision ond performonce of ihe
compony oudit. We remoin solely res ponsible for our oudii opinion.

We communicote with those charged with governonce regording, omong other motters, the
plonned scope ond timing of the oudit ond significont oudit findings, including ony significont
deficiencies in internol control thot we identify during our oudit.

We olso provide those chorged wilh governonce with o stotement thot we hove complied
with relevont ethicol requirements regording independence, ond to communicote with them
oll relotionships ond other moiters thot moy reosonobly be ihought to beor on our
independence, ond where oppiicoble, reloted sofeguords.

From the motters communicoied with those chorged with governonce, we determine those
motters thot were of most significonce in ihe oudit of the finonciol stotements of the current
period ond ore therefore the key oudit motiers. We describe these motters in our ouditors'
report unless low or regulotion precludes public disclosure obout the motter or when, in
extremely rore circumstonces, we determine thot o motter should not be communicoted in our
report becouse the odverse consequences of doing so would reosonobly be expected to
outweigh the public interest benefits of such communicotion.

Reporl on olher Legol ond Regulolory Requiremenls
ln occordonce with the Componies Act 1994 ond the Securities ond Exchonge Rules 1987, we
olso report the f ollowing:

a) we hove obtoined oll the informotion ond explonotions which to the best of our
knowledgd ond belief were necessory for the purposes of our oudit ond mode due
verificotion thereof;

b) in our opinion, proper books of occounts os required by low hove noi been kept by the
Compony so for os il oppeored from our exominotion of these books;

c) the stotemenls of finoncioi position ond stotement of profit ond loss ond other'
comprehensive income deolt with by ihe repori ore in ogreement, with the oooks of
occounts ond returns; ond

Fouzio tioqud, f Ce
FAMES & R

Chortered Accountonls

d) The expenditure incurred wos for the purposes of ihe Compony's busines2a

Q/ f-
Doled : l3m Ociober,2022
Ploce: Dhoko
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SHYAMPUR SUGAR MITTS LTD.

Stotement of Finonciol Posilion
As ot 30 June,2022

Porliculqrs Noles
Amounl in Toko

30.06.2022 ll SO.O6.ZOZT

Assels :

Non-Currenl Assets
Properly, Plont & Equipment (Annexure -1)

Currenl Assels
Cosh qnd Bonk Bolonces
Stock ond Stores
Trode debtors
Curent Account with BSFIC Enierprises
Loons & Advonces
Deposits

Tolol Assels

Equity a Liobilities:
Shoreholders Equity
Shore Copitol
Reserve ond Surplus
Equity Fund
Gronis(Phose-l&ll)
Retoined Eornings / ( Loss )

loon Fund
Loon from Bonk
Long Term Loon ( Secured )

Currenl [iobililies
Creditors
Currenl Accouni with BSFIC

Curent Accounl with BSFIC Enterprises
Provision for Leove Poy ond Grotuity
Provision for lncome tox
lnterest on Fund/Loon
Tolol Currenl liobilities

Iotol Equity ond liobililies
t

Dote : l3 October, 2022

Ploce : Dhoko

286,192,410 246,323,48A
3,1 82,368,303 3,0?3,61 4,1 6s

\,849 6,552,91C
53,407,273

r6,008
97,322,s93
34,954,689

184,125

48,442,187

17T,,6ir{---Wlr
233,r 84,000 262,828,74?

50,000,000- 50,000,000

57,506,398
793,78)

120,103,929

49,221,293
231 ,97 6,393

6,335, r 83
r 05, r 23,300

FAMES & R

Chortered Accounlonts

1.21

1.17

I .15

l l6
r .r8
I .19

1.20

l.lt

1.12

r.r3

1.22
1 .14

t./3
1.24

1.25

1.26

1.27

1.28

233,',t84,000

Nel Asset Volue (NAV) Per Shqre 1.42 (1,16t.51) (1.il4.52)
The onnexed notes form on inlegrol port of these occounts

Ihe finonciol siolements were opproved by the Boord of Directors on 27 October,2022 ond were
signed on its beholf by:\> ?y ,{,*,r/ ,+g:_/ - cr7 ./ t/\,r' t '

/ Compony Secretory --^ onogind Dreclor Direclor Direclor

70,391 ,1 50

57,506,398'
707,252

,9 46,079 ,7 86)
1

1,947,854,264 1 ,7? 1 ,7 7 4,324
311 ,077 ,17 5311 ,077 ,17 5

2,258,931,435 2, r 02,851 ,500

16,7

ffi\(,i 
_ Jix)

---i,Btzl1qru qr3e593^Bt3
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SHYAMPUR SUGAR MItts LTD.

Stotement of Profit ond loss ond Olher Comprehensive Income
For the yeor ended 30 June,2022

Porliculors Noles
Amounl in Toko

30.06.2022 II 30.06.202r

Soles

Less: Cost of Goods Sold

Add :Stock Adjustmenl

Gross Profil / ( loss ) for lhe yeor

Less : Operolinq Expenses
Generol Administrotive Expenses

Selling ond Distribution Expenses

FinonciolCost
Net Operoling Expense

Operoling Profrt / (Loss) for lhe yeor
Add :lncome from Experimenlol Form

Add:Other lncome

6,683,392 { 153,219,277

- 384,603,168

2,O25,O30 t -

8,708,422 (23r,383,891)

75,488,389 74,255,895

87,136 '' 2,671,961

199,117,533/ 319,837,31 I

274,693,O58 396,765,167

(26s,e84,6s6) (628,14i,0Se)
410,400/ 234,949/.456,494' 3.166,099

1.29

r.30

1.30.o

'1.3r

1.32

r.33

1.34.o

1.34

(265,117,742) (624,748,010)

(26s,'t17,742) (624,748,010)

r .3s (4s,302) (e3e,722)
(26s,163,044) (625,687,732)

1.43 (53.03) ('r2s.r4)

The onnexed noles form on integrol port of these occounls
The finonciol stotemenis were opproved by the Boord of Directors on 27 Oclober,2022

ond were signed on ils beholf by:

Signed in terms of our seporote report of even dote

Dote : 13 Oclober,2022
Ploce:Dhoko

onnexed

il
$,'t--

Fouzio I

Nel Profit before Worker's Profit Porlicipolion Fund

Less : Worker's Profit Porlicipolion Fund

Net Profil / ( Loss ) for lhe Yeor
Less: Minimum tox on turn over
Nel profit / (toss) for lhe Yeor

Eorning Per Shore (EPS)

€;r
Monoging Dreclor

Chortered Accountonts

/a.-r.rrk

1/
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SHYAMPUR SUGAR Mttts tTD.
Slolement of Chonges in Equity
For lhe yeor ended 30 Jvne,2Q22

Porticulqrs

Bolqnce os on lst July 202)
Prior yeor Adjustmenl
Addition / ( Adj ) during the yeo
Net profii/Loss for the yeor

poid up Equlty Fund Grqnls Accumuloled Tolol
copilol roko Toko Tqkq losses roko

Toko

@d,izql e6sl$i44t
49 ,999 ,999 s7 ,506,397 6 r 8,045 (5,946,079,786) (5,837,t55,344)

Porliculors

W so"ooopoo s7,sor"3el 7e3A47 l5-55s22x-6i6l@

Poid up
Copltol Toko

Equity Fund Gronls
Ioko Toko

Accumulqled
Losses
Toko

Tolol
Toko

Prior yeor Adjuslmenl
Addition / ( Adj ) during the yeo
Net profil/Loss for the yeor
ffi

(88,87r | (52s,687,732) (625,776,;$)

Chorlered Accountonls

D- 2f
/ Compony Secretory 

Tf,Aonoging Drector *"{

Dote : l3 Octol:er,2022
Ploce : Dhoko Fouzio Hoquel FCR



Cosh received from customers
Cosh poid to Suppliers ond other exp.
Cosh poid for Bonk lnterest
Net Cosh Generoted from Operoting Activities

B. Cosh Flows From lnvesling Activilies
Purchose of Fixed Assets

Nel Cosh used in lnvesling Aclivities

C. Cosh Flows from Finoncing Activilies
Cosh received from Short Term Loon
Cosh received from Other Liobilities
Gronts
Nel Cosh Generoled from Finoncing Aclivilies

Nel Cosh lncreose/ Decreose (A+B+C)
Cosh ond Cosh Equivolents of Beginning of period
Cosh ond Cosh Equivolents of end of period

Net operoting cosh flow per shore (NOCFPS)

/ Compony Secrelory

Dote:i 3October,2022
Ploce : Dhoko

FAMES & R
Chartered Accountants

(430,3r 3,640)

88,754,135 232,818,164
| 56,079,936 201 ,856,579

244,834,070 434,674,741

SHYAMPUR SUGAR MILLS LTD.

Stotement of Cosh Flows
For the yeor ended Jvne 30,2022

(4,703,877)
6,552,910

ryM@
,Xtonoging Dreclor Dlrector Direclor

547,90?
6,005,000

1 ,849,034 6,552,910

1.44 (4e.e1) (86.06)

Chortered Accountonis

7,566,294
(72,967,337)

(184,1s6,904)
(249,s37,947)

156,733,866
(282,190,824)
(304,8s6,682)

Fouzio HoquS, FCA
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SHYAMPUR SUGAR MILLS TIMITED
SHYAMPUR, RANGPUR

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
For the yeor ended June 30, 2022

1.00 lego! slolus ond qclivilies of lhe compony:

'1.0'l.l Domicile, legol form ond Counlry of incorporolion
Shyompur Sugor Mills Ltd wos incorporoted on doted Moy 14, with RJSC Reg. Number C-3434
in the yeor 1970 os o Public Limited Compony Under the Compony Act I 9l 3. The Compony is

listed with the Dhoko Slock Exchonge (DSE).

1.0'1.2 Nolure of Business Activilies
The moin octivities of the compony during the yeor under oudit were to produce sugor from
sugorcone ond molosses os by-producl .Bolh sugor ond molosses were sold oul in the locol
morket to growers, employees, Ministry of defense ond olhers.

i) Address of Regislered Office ond Mllls
The registered office of the Compony ond lhe millis locoted ot Shyompur, Rongpur.

iD Number of Employees
The totol number of employees ol ihe end of lhe yeor is I 1 l, Detoils ore os under:

Number of Employees

ilt
00

1l'l

Porticulors

Permonent
Seosonol

Totol

!i

1.02 Specific occounling policies- disclosure under IAS -l "Presenlolion of finonciol slolemenls":

1.02.1 Bqsis of Meosuremenl used in preporing lhe Finonciol Principle
The elements of finonciol stotements hove been meosured on "Hisloricol Cosl" convention
ond on qccruol bosis in occordonce with lnternotionol Accounting Slondords (lASs),
lnternotionol Finonciol Reporting Stondords (lFRSs), in complionce with the compony Act,
1994, the Securities ond exchonge rules 1987, listing regulotion of DSE ond lnternotionol
Accounting Stondords (lASs).

'1.02.2 Recognilion of Property, Plont ond Equipmenl ond Depreciotion-lAS-16
Property, Plont ond Equipment ore stoted of their cost less occumuloted depreciolion in
occordonce with IAS 16 -"Property, Plont & Equipment". Cost represents cost of ocquisilion or
construciion ond copilolizotion os per requirements of Componies Acl, 1994. Expenditure for
repoirs ond mointenonce ore recognized os expenses; mojor, replocemenls, renewols ond
belierments ore copilolized.

1.02.3 Depreciotion
No depreciotion is chorged on Lond ond Lond developmeni ond odditionol fixed ossels
during tfe yeor. Fixed ossets hove been deprecioted under slroight-line melhod oi ihe rotes
vorying from 2.5% lo 10% depending on the nolure ond usefulness of lhe ossets.

1.02.4 lnvenlories - lAS.2
lnventories comprise row moteriols, work in process, finished goods, pocking moteriols, slores
ond spores, Molosses ond goods in lronsit. The voluotion of stores & spores hos been mode ol
weighted overoge cost price. Store in tronsit hos been volued of octuol price. The volue of
work in process hos been colculoted of ,l00% 

of row moteriol. The voluotion of finished sugor
hos been mode of net reolizqble volue ond molosses hos been mode of net reolizoble volue.

L02.5 Trode Deblors
These ore cqnied of originol invoice omount. This is considered os good ond colleciible.

1.02.6 Credilors ond Accrued Expenses
Liobilities ore recognized lo be poid in the future for goods ond services received, whether or
not billed by the supplier.
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1.03 Toxqlion

lncome Tox
Tox provision hos been mode during lhe period on the bosis of Turnover os per Section 82C porq
4 of lncome Tox Ordinon ce, 1984 since the compony sustoined loss.

Deferred Tox
No deferred Tox ossets or defened Tox liobilities hove been occounted for till this period in
complionce with IAS-12 os per previous proctice consistenlly being followed by the compony.

1.04 Borrowing Cosl
Borrowing costs ore chorged qs expenses under the heod lnterest on Loon (lAS-23).

,l.05 
Revenue Recognilion
Soles ore recognized when producls ore delivered. Soles comprise soles of sugor ond molosses
ond soles ore shown in the finonciol slotements of the compony ofter excluding VAT ond olher
duiy (IFRS-15).

1.06 Cosh Flow Slqlemenl
Cosh flow stolement is prepored in occordonce wiih IAS-7 -'Cosh Flow Stotemeni" ond the
cosh flow from ihe operoting octivilies hove been presenied under direcl method os outline in

the Securities ond Exchonge Rules 1987 ond considering lhe provisions of porogroph 19 of IAS-7

which provides thoi "Enterprise ore io report Cosh Flows from Operoting Activities using the
Direct Method".

I.O7 VAT
The compony's troding income is subject to VAT ond these VAT ligbilities ore occounted for os
per VAT Act 1991 moinloining o VAT Currenl Account.

'1.08 Accounting of Sugor Cone Wosloge
Soles proceeds of Bogosse's ond Mud ore included in the miscelloneous income.

1.09 Additionql inlormolion on finonclql slolemenls:

1.09.'l Responsibililies for preporolion ond presenlolion of Finonciol Slolemenls
The Boord of Directors is responsible for lhe preporotion ond presentotion of Finonciol
Stoiements underSection 183 of the Componies Act I994 ond os per lhe provisions of "The

Fromework for the preporolion of Finonciol Stotements" issued by the lnternotionol
Accounting Stondords (lASs).

1.09.2 Componenls of lhe Finonciol Slolemenls
According to the lnternolionol Accounting Stondord IAS I "Presentotion of Finonciol
Stqtemenls " ihe complete set of FinonciolSlotements includes ihe following components:

i) Stotement of Finonciol Position;
ii) Stotement of Profit ond Loss ond Other Comprehensive lncome;
iii) Stotement of Chonges in Equily;
lV) Stolemenl of Cosh Flows ond
v) AccQunting policies ond Explonotory Noles to the Accounls.

1.09.3 Reporting Period
Finonciol Stotements of the compony covers one finonciol yeor from 01.07.2021 lo 30.06.2022.

1.09,4 Reporling Currency ond Level of precision
The figure in the Finonciol Stotemenis represenl Bonglodesh currency (Tk.), which hove been
rounded off to the neorest integer excepl where indicotes otherwise.

'l.l 0.1 Compsrolive lnformolion
Previous yeor's figure hos been orronged in line with currenl yeor's figures to moke the
finonciol doto comporoiive for foir presentotion of Finonciol Siotements.

1.10.2 Contingent liobilities
All known liobilities os of bolonce sheet dote hove been provided for ond included in the
finonciolstoiemenls. There ore no contingent liobilities of Shyompur Sugor Mills Ltd.

1.10.3 Post Bolonce Sheel Evenls
There were no moieriol events occurring ofter the bolonce sheel dote.

l0
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1.11. Disclosure for purchose ond Soles in foreign currency by the compony during lhe yeor
The compony did not moke purchose or soles using foreign currency.

1.12. Conlingenl Liobility Disclosure
The compony does not hold ony cloim thot meeis definition of contingent liobility in

occordonce with IAS 37 Provision, Contingent Liobility ond Contingent Asset exists ot reporting
dote.

1.'13. Significont of Alfirmers

'1. Eorning per Shore (EPS) - EPS rotio ore decreose. Becouse lhis yeor selling ond distribution
Expense, Finonciol Cost omount ore more lower comporotively by previous yeor. So those,
this yeor EPS rotio is folldown. Nole No - 1.43

2. Nel Assel Vqtue (NAV) - NAV rolio ore increose. Property, plont & Equipmenl, Stock ond
stores, ond other current occount Assets omounl ore decreose one the other hond Loon
from Bonk, Creditors, ond Current Account with BSFIC Enterprise (Poyoble) lncreose. As o
resull Net Assel Volue (NAV) Per Shore increoses this yeor. Nole No - 1.42

3. Nel Operoting cosh flow per shore (NOCFPS) - NOCFPS rotio is foll this yeor. Becouse Net
Cosh operoting Activities, such os cosh received from customer, cosh poid io suppliers,
cosh poid interest Bonk omount more diminution thon previous yeor. Short Term Loon &
Other Liobilities olso miligoiion this yeor. As o consequence., NOCFPS rotio is bose relotively

1l



l.I1 Shore Copilol:

Ll l.o Aulhorized Copilol :

50,000,000 Ordinory Shores of Tk l0 eoch

l.l I.b lssued, Subscribed & Poid Up Copitol :

FAMES & R
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-o-.0-66m0--;6do-;660-

500,000,000 500,000.000

50,000,000 50,000,000

Nome of No o,/o 2020-2021

BSFIC /Govt
Generol Public

2,5s0,000 51.00%
2,450,000 49.00%

@
25,500,000 25,500,000
24,500,000 24,500,000

-ro-;066Fdd---T0.00-6166-

Clossificolion of Shoreholders by holding :

Less thon 500 shores
501 to 5,000 Shores
5,001 to I 0,000 Shores
10,001 to 20,000 Shores
20,001 to 30,000 Shores
30,001 to 40,000 Shores
40,001 to 50,000 Shores
50,001 to 1 00,000 Shores
I 00,001 to I ,000,000 Shores
More thon .1,000,000 

Shores
Iolol: 1,459 r00

290,683
938,586
394,882
319,988

94,015
194,870

2t 6,976

2,s50,000

_:-5moo00-

943,970 943,970
1,720,497 I ,720,497

54,841,931,, 54,841,931

for lniensive Cone Developmenl

158,650 17 6,650

--E7Jo-EFiE_ -85033t8-

3,392,569 3,392,569
78,950,000 78,950,000

1,877,000 1 ,877,000
2,377,633 . 2,377,633

25 ,89 6 ,97 4 25 ,89 6,97 4

I ,733,000 1,733,000

r96,850,000 196,850,000

@_@_

ffimfl
I

2

3
4
E
J

6

7

8

9

t0

1.12 Equity Fund
lntegroted Cone Development Progrom (ICDP)

Seed Multiplicotion & Reseorch Form

Quosi- Equity

'1.'13 Gronts
The obove omount wos received from Government
Scheme:

Bolonce os on lst Juiy 2021 :

Phose - |

Phtse - ll

Less :Amortized through depreciotion on ICDS:
Bolonce os on 30th June 2022

l.l4 Long Term Loon ( Secured )
Govt. Fund ( BIDC Loon )

Foreign Loon ( Yen Credit)
Foreign Loon ( Belgium Credit)
Multiplicotion
Govt. Loon For Golden Hondshoke
Soles Of shore of Mills

Operoting Loon

846
5r9

56
24

4

6

I

5.81%
18.77%

7.90%
6.40%
1.88%
3.90%
0.00%
434%
0.o0%

51.00%

793,781

12



6,194,87 6

41,983,709

244,500

19,102
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4,169 ,846

45,309,668

1,232,948

2,67 5,709

19,102

l.I5 Slock qnd Slores

Stock-in-Trode (l.l 5.o)

Stores-in-Spores (1 .1 5.b)

Stores-in-Tronsit (l .1 5.c)

Ferlilizer Stock (1 . I 5.d)

lnventory Adjustmeni

l.'15.(o) Slock-in-Trode
Sugor

Molosses 1255.907 MT@24207.53 IK)

1.'15.(b) Siores -in-spores

Construction Moterio s

lron, Sleel & Non Ferrous moteriols"/
Pipes, Tubes Fitting ---
Refectories-z
Fuel, Oil ,Lubriconts. 

__.

Production Moteriols

Points & Vornishes

Generol Hordwqre

Loose Tools

Domestic Equipmeni

Furniture & Fixtures

Cords,Ropse & Choins

Pocking Moteriols

Chemicols & Lob Equipment

Mechonicol Spores r.
Miscelloneous

Eleclricol Spores;
Office Equipment

Goroge Spores-,,
Totol

1.15.(c) Stdres -in- Tronsil
Opening Stores moteriols lst .July 2O2l
Add: Additionol during the yeor
Less: Used during this yeor
Closing Bolonce 30 Jvne 2022

1.15.(d) Fedilizer Stock
Ureo (46982 l(gsl-
T.S.P (2064 Kos)

M.O.P (15963 Kgs)

Pesticide (10944 Kgs)

Zink Sulphote ( 1045 Kgs) ,/
Non-Judiciol Stomps-B I 5/
Seed Purifier il0O.a0 Kgs)

Totol:

6,194,87 6

53,407,273

r ,094,3 r 0

3,075,536

6,194,87 6

s08,603

/- 2,224,937

,- 1,052,378

,- 1 ,7 10,885

.^939,242
12,669

115,278

I 53,841

256,646

819,710

1,664

144,314

210,99 6

1,964
{zz,sso,tv

1,203,023

v4,tot,sss
/ 50,082

v/ 6,t2s,2ol

5 r0,s04

2,624,534

1 ,531 ,20l
1,805,778

1 ,779,303
978,446

167 ,611

r 54,688

257,232

8 r9,710

21 ,214

157 ,371

213,956

1,964

22,441,859

1, I 99,655

4,304,21 4

188,327

6,152.10r

41,?83,709 45,309,668

* 1,232,e_48

1,232,948

700.412
581 ,7 54

49,218
- _1,232348_

657 ,7 48
141,280
207,s19

1,256,937
96,140

244s00 244,500
- 71 ,585

244,500 2,675,70?

#*t)
,t -' D}l.ql(, \ !
? tunriir,,rt:s j,'.1

fu."\#9
13



l.'16 Trode

1.17

1.18

Rotion Shop
't 6,008

Aqeinq schedule of receivobles :

Durotion
1 - 30 doys
31 - 50 doys
5l- 90 doys
9l- 180 doys
I 81 - 365 doys
Over 365 doys

16,008

-----.---_--T'I,.0r
Nel receivobles ore considered os good . The Compony holds no security oiher thon debtors' personol

securily in the form of work orders etc.

Trode Receivobles ore non-interesl beoring qnd none of the receivobles ore posi or impoired.

Cosh & Bonk Bolonces
Cosh in hond

Cosh ol Bonks:
Jonoio Bonk Shympur Br Rongpur STD-1

Jonoto Bonk Shympur Br Rongpur CD-68
Sonoli Bonk Shilpo Bhobon Br Dhoko STD-379

Jonoto Bonk Cor Br Dilkushq Dhoko STD-612

Rupoli Bonk Totultolo Br Rongpur STDO-1214

Rupoli Bonk Tolullolo Br Rongpur STDO- I 3

i. Physicol cosh counting were token ploce by the monogement
ii.Bonk reconciliotion were performed ol the yeor end.

Current Accounl with BSFIC Enierprises
M/S.Koliochoporo Sugor Mills Lld.
M/S.Desh Bondhu Sugor mill Ltd.

M/S.Thokurgoon Sugor Mill Ltd

M/S. Joypurhot Sugor Mill Ltd

M/S. B.S.F.l.C Shipping Office Chittogong
M/S. Kushtio Sugor Mill Ltd.

M/S. Shetobgonj Sugor mill Ltd.

M/S.Moborokgonj Sugor Mill Ltd., Jhenoidoh
M/S. Zeol Bonglo Sugor Mill Ltci.

u/f .Notor Sugor Mill Ltd

M/S. Rojshohi Sugor Mill Ltd.
Totol

FAMES & R
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108,211

6,084
649,558

53
960,367
97,876
26,885

1,740,823 6,39?,008
't,849,034 6,552,910

ond found in order.

315,772 315,772

150,889 rs0,889

2,3s2,453 3,828,79s
\/'84,502,133 92,206,714

5,995 5,995
247,435 247,435
502,22l' 566,993
342,692

1,096,68e

r,513,991

2,626,871-----h7s7j41 e7,322se3

1.19 loons & Advqnces
Advonce Agoinst Motor Cycle & Bi Cycle
Advonce Agoinst Solory
Advonce Agoinst TA/DA

Advonce Agoinst Expense
Advonce Agoinsl Seed (Sugor Cone)
Advonce Agoinsl Conlroctor
Cone grower's Loon (Old)

House Building Loon
Oiher fund
Advonce income Tox

Tolol :

205,846
7,454,403

178,223

r,828,334
20,7 66

(73,6361

24,141 ,508
7 5,400
35,01 0

],OBB,835

r6,008

/ 141 ,164

u/ z,tss,ool

120,97 6)

023,1s2)
24,141,508

7 5,400
35,01 0

W-, ",088,835

I 53,902

435,6 r5
4,224,162

53
1,546,417

192,761

14

27,791,458 34,954,689

\
,t



27,560,860

25], ,57 4
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32,61 1,1 t0
2,322,813

I .l 9.01 Moturity Anolysis
Reolisoble/ Adjusloble within one yeor
Reolisoble/ Adjusloble ofler one yeor

1.20 Deposits

Rojshohi Tele Communicotion Areo,Rongpur

Security deposit for gos cylinder ( BOC),Rongpur

Fixed deposit ogoinsl K.G School, Shyompur,Rongpur
Deposit Agoinsl power Supply (PDB,Rongpur)

Deposit Agoinst Bonglodesh oxygen Ltd,Rongpur
Deposit with Heod Post Office,Rongpur
Tolol:

1.2'l Property, Plonl & Equipment (Annexure -1)

Opening Bolonce
Add: Addition during the yeor
Less: Disposol during the yeor

Less: Accumuloled Depreciolion
Bolonce os on lst July 2021

Add: Chorged during the yeor
Add: Adjuslment mode during the yeor

Closing Bolonce

1.22 Loon from Bonk

C.C.Account Jonotq Bonk Dilkusho Cor.Br (i.22.o)
Agriculture Credit Sonoli Bonk Rongpur Cor.Br(22.b)

'1.22.o C.C.Account Jonoto Bonk Dilkusho Cor.Br

Opening Bqlonce of 1st July 2021

Less : Repoymenl mqde during lhe yeor
Add: lnteresi Chorged during the yeor
Closing Bolonce ol 30 June 2022

1.22.b toon From Bonk

Sonoli Bonk, Rongpur Corporote Office,Rongpur, Loon AIC
Sonoli Bonk, Rongpur Corporole Office,Rongpur, Loon A/C
Sor{oli Bqnk, Rongpur Corporote Office,Rongpur, Loon A/C
Sonoli Bqnk, Rongpur Corporote Office,Rongpur, Loon A/C
Sonqli Bonk, Rongpur Corporoie Office,Rongpur, Loon A/C

1.23 Credilors
Creditors for goods supplied (Nole-1.23.o)
Creditors for Expenses (Nole-1.23.b)
Creditors for olher finonce (Note-1.23.c)

'l .23.o Creditors for goods supplied
Supplie/s Currenl Accounts
Trode Creditors (Molosess)

Cone Price Poyoble
Other Poyoble STP

ffi
100

34,000

80,000

31 ,025

38,000
r,000

100

34,000

80,000

3 t ,025

38,000

1,000

184,125 184,125

323,809,708

323,80?,708

3t9,996,srs
3,813,192

#08

#07
It 06

#38
#27

323,809,707

215,388,516 192,385,450

1,732,465,744 1,599,388,874----Tqrytszo ---TlrrJTT9T

192,385,450 177,510,220

23,003,066 14,875,230

-IssffiTr:_:ffi4tr
386,495,238 356,8r,427
383,409,206 353,962,11s

355,638,854 328,321,941

344,794,112 318,309,066

262,128,334 241,984,325

@'ffi-
31,970,824\/ 27,726,631

160,909,024\/ // 124,427 320
e3,312,562v 94,16e,52e--M@
31,893,825 27,445,621

17 5,421
59,360
46,229

59,360
17,639

2s3,4 rB,ss5
9,1 3 t ,098

238,420,909
1 4,997 ,648

70,3?',t ,l 50

15

31,?70,824 27,726,631

IET\./,/-$.{'* ,r" \'
/rp\;-.* -\,i _ 

.$.

/*oi'' *oo, i'l\
l! .: i nou^' rnssil i E Jl



1.23.b
Audit Fee
Ront &Roies
Provision for Expenses

Employee Groluity Poyoble
Solories & Woges Pqyoble
Solories & Woges (Ansor)

1.23.c Credilors lor olher finonce
Sundry Creditors ( 1 .23.c).i.
Providenl Fund & Other Fund (1.23 c)ii
Conlroctor's Securiiy Deposil
Employees Security Deposits

1.23.(c).i Sundry Credilors
Conleen
Group lnsuronce
Deduction ogoinst Govt Audit Objection
Deduction of Revenue Slomp
Deduclion of Educotion cess from Former
Deduclion of Tox & Vot
Rood Development Tox

Envermenl Tqx 1%

Fish Sole of Leqse Pond
Employee Tox

Controctor's Advonce
SHSM High School Fund
Other fund

[.23.c).ii Providenl Fund & Olher Fund

Workers Welfore Fund
Provident Fund (Permonent Stoff & Workers)

Provident Fund (Seosonol Stoff & Workers)
Employees Somoboy Somily
Growers Welfore Fund
W.P.P.F (Workers Profil Porticipotion Fund )

Officers Club Lodies Club & Associotion
Cone Employee Songsod
Unpoid Bill Of Coshier

.'._rEmPloYees Union Fund
Generol Club Fund
Officers Kollyon Somity
Mosque Fund
Prime Minister Rellef Fund
Formers Federoiion Fund
Former's Welfore Fund

1.24 Currenl Accounl With BSFIC Enterprises
Bolonce os on ls1 July 2021

Add. Addition during this yeor

Less: Poymenh during this yeor
Bolonce os on 30 Jone 2022

160,?09 ,024 '.124,427 ,320

93,312,562 94,16?,529

312,187
1,619

7 69,851
127,660,407
32,164,960

21,737,186
71,308,425

228,620
3B,3sl

(26,346\

22,815
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296,938
1,619

1,073,787
95,464,408
27,271,861

318,707

22,454,585
69,272,062
2,404,551

38,331

563,539

323,837

10,938,204

203,702

1,066,196
8,973,931

953

1,548.234
2_,794

40,843
26,866

(1,261,660)

27 ,150

363,41 5

323,837
9,360,348

87,590
1,066,196
8,894,368

9s3
1,604,122

2,790

37,098

21,737,186 22,454,585

(7 ,202,7 6t)
71 ,931 ,454

3,s87,05 r

1,941,207

206,837

65,939

248,777

10,600

100,083
(460,3 rs)

61 ,164
r09,3s9
346,530
226,281

r 00,709
35,510

(7,361,841)

69,185,072

4,648,513
i,569,414

206,837

65,939

29 s,721

t0,600
r00,083

1447,946)
78,062

r 09,359
449 ,7 49

226,281

100,709

35,51 0
, L308 A2s -----0,2rZ062

3,093,61 4, r 65 2,860,796,001
88,754,138 232,818,164

3, 1 82368303 3"0936 r 4J 6s

3.182,368,303 3,093,614,r6s

'16
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1.25 Cunenl qcc

1.26

Nome of Enlerprise:
M/S. Foridpur sugor Mills Ltd,Modhukholi,Foridpur
M/S. Rongpur Sugor Mill Ltd, Mohimgonj
M/S. Renwick Jojneshwor & Co.(BD) Ltd

M/S. Zeol Bonglo Sugor Mill Ltd.

M/S.Notor Sugor Mill Ltd

M/S.North Bengol Sugor Mill Ltd

M/S. Pobnq Sugor Mill Ltd

M/S.Corew & Co. (Bonglodesh) Ltd.

M/S. Ponchogor Sugor Mill Ltd

Provision of Leove Poy ond Groluity
Bolonce os on lsl July 2021

Add. Provision for this yeor

Less: Poyment/Adjustment mode during this yeor
Bolonce os on 30 June 2022

Provision for lncome lqx
Opening Bolonce
Add: Provision lncome Tox (Minimum Tox) (Note:1.35)

Less: Tox poid during this yeor
Closing bolonce os on 30.05.2022

lnleresl on loon/ fund
Seed Multiplicoiion & Reseorch Form Sch;

Foreign Loon (Yen Credii)
Foreign Loon (Belgium Credit )

Operoting Loon

1.27

1.28

1.29 Soles

Quontity in Metric Ton

i . Sugor 17.37 M Ton @ 63000.00Tk

2. Molosses 230.88 M Ion @ 24207.531k

1.30 Cosl of Goods Sold :

Opening bolonce of slock
Sugor
Molosses

A{d: Cost of Production (l .30.b)

Less : Closing stock
Sugor
Moiosses

Slock Adjustmenl :

Opening bolonce of stock
Sugor (1 7.37M Ton@ 53000 TK.)

Molosses (166.947 M Ton TK.24207.53 tk)

Less : Closing slock
Sugor
Molosses (255.907 M Ton@ 24207.531K)
Prior Yeor's Adjuslmenl - Molqsses (83.6633 M
Ton@ 24207.53 TK)

4?,806,245 4?,221,2?3

101,203
4,282,133

29,795,8-72

434.581
7,401 ,557
7,513,934

276,965

231,976,393
6,730,757

415,47 6

4,282,133
27,855,844

920,651
1 ,865,1 65

7 69,734
5,564,525
7,304,649

243,116

178,964,142
I32,333,tI3---ffiffi{

71 ,439,820 79,320,862

't .30.o

120,103,929 105,123,300

1,094,310 135,698,750
5,589,082 17,520,527@rettm

135,6r 9,000
19,327,906

---WE,eo6
233,826,108

-@7M
1,094,3r 0
3,075,535

-W-_-------384-m3;iT8--

r,094,3r 0
3,075,536

@

6,194,876

-w---w76gr6,335,183 5,395,461
45,302 939,722

,t-

@--eg35;iiir

4,684,384 4,395,875
87,974,500
3,956,920

23,488,125

83,237,500
3,844,300

13,645,625

17
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Opening Work in Process

Add. Purchose of Sugorcone (l .30.q) .i

Other Direcl Expenses:

Solories & woges (Permonent)

Overlime
Solories & woges (Seosonol)

Overtime
Repoirs & Mointenonce
Power & Fuel

Depreciolion
Other Foctory Overheod

Less: Closing work in process

1.31 Administrolive Expenses
Solories & woges (Permonent)
Overtime
Solories & woges (Seosonol)

Overlime
Repoirs & Molntenonce
Fuel & Lubricont
Depreciotion
Directors fee
Heqd office overheod
Other odministrotive overheod ( 1 .3 1 .o)

1.31.o Otherodminislrotive overheod
Stoff Welfore Expenses

Prinling & Stotionory
Ronl& Rotes

lnsuronce Premium
Trovelling & Conveyonce
Postoge & Telegrom
Enterloinment
Bonk Chorge
Le$ol Expenses

Advertisement
Sundry Expenses

Cone Development Expense

Troining Expenses

'I .32 Selling ond Distribution Expenses

Solory & Woges (Permonent)

FAMES & R
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168,248,435

1,254,884

r9,070,058

526,316

24,632,150

4,t5t,B0B

14,222,87 5

1 ,719 ,586
- 233,826,108

- 233.826,108

/ 
ug,rur,ro, n

J 319,951 /
/

/tso,zts n'
J t,zdd,s7l <
,,/s,tll ,oss'

t/tss,ooo .

u3,us,vz

53,886,592

23,930
8,664,603

27,910
809,60 1

77 4,772

255,000
4,433,)07
5,380,380

75188389 7+25t895

89,87 6

87,534

. B7B,B37

836,794

337,237

34,828

271,809

238,r t9
149,312

4BB,826

793,7 66

129,384
F

1,13t ,67 1 /
1,564,842

503,893

62,780

471 ,B4t
17 6,432

298,334 ,,',"
29,738

171 ,857

17,644

28,602

,4BJn 5380380

87,136 2,671 ,961
87J36 ------nn7Le61

18
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Amounl in Toko
30.06.2022 I SO.O0.ZOZt

1.33 Finonciol Cosl
Seed Multiplicotion & Reseorch Form Sch (60%)

Foreign Loon (Yen Credit)
Foreign Loon (Belgium Credii)
C C Account Jonoto Bonk Dilkusho Corporote Br

Agriculture Credit Sonoli Bonk Rongpur Corporote Br

B.S.F.l.C Current Account
Provident Fund (Permonent Stoff & Workers)

Provident Fund (SeosonolStoff & Workers)

Operoting Loon

'l .34 Olher lncome
Sole of Press Mud
Shop rent
Leose of Pond

Soles of scrop
Sole of Tender Schedule & Other
Sole of Boggoge

'l .34.o Firm lncome
lncome from Firm-Leose

I.35 Minimum Tox On Turnover

Sole of Sugor (1 .35.o)

Sole of Molosses (1.35.b)

Other Income(1.34)
Firm Income (1.34.o)

Tolol lncome

Turn Over Tox :

410,400 234,949
410,400 234,?4?

288,509
4,737,000

112,620
23003065

133,076,871
28,056,968

288,509
4,737,000

112,620
r 3r,855,902

14,87 5,230
r 58, r 25,550

223,947
20,000

171,625
40,922

g,atz,ioo

9,936
r 73,838
35s,609

2,245,758
252,261
128,697

r ,094,31 0

5,589,082

456,494

4 r 0,400

135,698,7 50

17,520,527

3,166,499

234,949

7,550,286 156,620,325
0.60% 0.60%

45,302 939,722

During the oudit period, soles hos been proceed only in the month of July 2021 ond
other months in the yeor no soles hos been proceed.

1.35.b Sole of Molosses

Nome of
Month

Quonlily
Deduclion

Nel Price
TololTokq VAT Tox

Environmenl
Sofequord

Jvly 2021-
.)une 2022

7,445,037 1,257,544 542,523 55,888 5,589,082

231 7,445,037 1,257,544 542,523 55,888 5,589,082

.35.o Sole of

Nome
of

Monlh

Soles of Quontity
Tololquonlily TololToko

MIS(Poc)
Olher
(Poc) Rolion

Other
Deoler

Army

Jul-21 3.87 r 3.50 17.37 I ,094,3 r 0

Iolol 3.87 r 3.50 17.37 'r,094,310

19
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30.06.2022 | 30.06.2021

1.36 Reloled Porly Disclosures

During ihe yeor, the compony in normol course of business hos corried oui ihe following ironsoclions wilh olher eniiiies thot foll

within ihe definiiion of reloted poriy conloined in lnlernollonol Accounling Siondord 24: "Reloled Porly Disclosures" A

tronsoctions involving reloied poriies orising in normol course of business qre conducted on on orm's leng'fh bosis ol commercio

roles, other ihon bolonce wiih sisier concern which is interest free, on the some terms ond condiiions os opplicoble 1o ihe thlrd

poriies.

Nome of relqled porly
Nolure ol Openlng Bolonce Ironsocllon durlng lhe yeor Bolonce

shlP
Dr. Cr. Dr Cr Dr Cr

Joypurhot Sugor Mills Lid
Lnier

ironscciion
92,237,314 4,264,819 i 2,000.000 84,502, I 33

;etobgonj Sugor Mills Ltd
lnler

lronsoclion
566,993 64,7 72 5a2,221

'>onchogor Sugor Mills Ltd
lnler

lrqnsoclion
243,116 33,849 27 6,9 65

Voborokgonj sugor Mills Ltd. 342,692 342,692

:oridpur Sugor Mills Lld.,
lnler

tronsociion
415,17 6 353,8',t8 39,545 I 01,203

longpur Sugor Mills Lld
lnler

tronsoclion
4,282,133 4,282,133

?olshohi Sugor Mills Lld
ln 1er

ironsqclion
2,626,871 2,626,871

lorew & Co. Ltd 7 ,557,203 8,420,07 4 8.37 6,805 7,513,934

rabno Sugor Milh [1d
ln 1er

lrcnscclion
5,564,0 I 5 1 ,837,542 7 ,4A1,557

lhokurgoan Sugor Mills Lld
lnler

lrqnsocl ion
2,125,448 3,60 1,790 2,352,453

lenwick Jogsrer & Co.
lnler

tronsociion
27,855,844 218,922 2, 1 58,950

(uslio Sugor Mills Lid.
lnler

lronsociion
247,435 247 ,435

\olore Sugor Mills Ltd
ln ler

irqnsocl ion
1,865, i 65 3,383, I 65 4,009 1,513,991

\lorih Bengol Sugor Mills Ltd
lnler

tronsoclion
7 69,734 335, I 53 434,58 l

)esh Bondho Sugor Mill Ltd
lnier

tronsoction
I 50,889 I 50,889

loliochopro Sugor Mill Lld
lnler

lronsociion
315,772 3t 5,77 2

eol Bonglo Sugor Mill Ltd
lnier

lronsoction
920,651 2,020,090 2,7 50 1,096,689

ihipping Ollice Chiliagong
1n1er

lronsaclion
5,995 5,995

97,220,364 49,398,831 24,091,052 28,120,O12 i3,657,142 49,806,245

1.37 Employees Minimum Poy:

o. For "Permonenl Employees"
Number df employees Eorn less thon Tk. 8,000

Number of employees Eorn over Tk. 8,000

b. For "Seasonol Employees"

Number of employees Eorn less ihon Tk. 8,000

Number of employees Eorn over Tk. 8,000

Tolol (o+b)

1.38 Produc,lion Copccity:

tlt 299

111

537lll

2??

238

Copocity of the Indus'lriol Unit, ocluol production, Shortfoll ond ochievemeni ore os follows;

lnstolled Copocity

Acluol Produciion

Def icil/(excess)

2021 2020

Ton Ton

20
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1.3? Audil Fee

Stotuiory oudit fee

FAMES & R
Chartored Accountants

tn

lo.ot.zozz I so.oe.zo21

I 00,000 I 00.000

I 50,000

Audit Fee is fixed by the shorehoJder in the Annuoi Generol Meeiing ond does not include ony other remunerolion to Audiiors

1.40 Meeling lees

(o) Boord Meeling:

lhe veor.O5 Boord Meetings were held ond the f"!!9'Mln-919sry

Nome Designolion
Meeling

Held
Meeling
Allended

Amounl

Mr. Arifur Rohmon APu Choirmon 4 4 20,000

Mr, Md. Anwor Hossen Director 4 4 20,000

Mr. Md. Anworul Alom Direcior 4 4 20.000

Mr Khondoker Azim Ahmed N DC Dlrecior 4 2 I 0,000

\4r. Md Ashrof All Direcior 4 4 20,000

)r. Joshodo Jibon Debno'ih, CIP lndependenl Direclor 4 3 I 5,000

Mr.Md. Shoflqul lslom Director 4 2 r0.000

Mr. Abdul Aziz Independent Direcior 4 2 15,000

Mr. Ahson Hobib Monoging Director 4 4 20,000

(b) Audil Commillee Meeling Fees:

the veor.O4 Audil Commltt were held ond lhe following fees were

Ndme Designolion
Meeling

l{eld
Meeling
Allended

Amounl

Dr. Joshodo Jibon Debnoih, CIP Choirmon 4 3 r5,000

Mr. Md, Anwor Hossen Member 4 4 20,000

Mr Khondoker Azim Ahmed NDC Member 4 2 r 0,000

l4r.Md. Shofiqul lslom
^"lember

4 2 r0,000

Tolol (o+b)

l.4l Key Monogement Benefils

55,000

205,000

30

ll

Remunerotion

Bonus

Number of Person

1.42 Nel Assels volue (NAV) per Shore

Totol Asseis

Less. Tolol outsionding Liobilities

N el oss ets volue
Divided by number of ordinory shore

NAV

1.43 Eornings per shore (EPS )

Profil/ (l,oss) ollribuloble lo shoreholders
---N u m-6E-l ord i n o ry sh ores

Profi'f/ (Loss) ottribuioble to shoreholders

Number of ordinory shores

Eornings Per Shote (EPS )

1.44 N€tt Operoling Cqsh flow per shore

1 ,07 1,096

I 44,E04

3,825.384

404,07 4

99,700,920

16,642,340

3,4 I 8,470

572,1 6i

1,215,900 4,229,458 116,343,260 3,990,631

233.184,000 262,828,749

6,071,050,136 5,835,445,313

{5,837,866,136) (5,572,616,564)

5,000,000 5,000,000

(1 ,1 67.s7) (1,114.52)

1265,163,044) \625,687,732L

5,000,000 5,000,000

(53.0s) (125.14)

Nel Ooerolinq cosh flow
NOCFpershore ffiy"o,

2022 2021

Monoging
Direc'lor

Deporlmenl
Heod

Monoging
Direclor

Deporlmenl
Heod

21

(4e.el ) (86.06)

\249,s37,947) \430,3)3,644)
5.000,000 5,000,000

F.\
1/r'/ r,tutt, '. * \\

i[-t\r*mur''' 
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Amoun in T<rko

30.0t.2022 30.06.2021

{265,1)7,742) 1624,748,4)0)
9,131.098 I4,997,648

1456,49 4) 13,t 66,A99)
(410,400) (234,e4e)

199,117,533 319,837,31 l

@

,1.47 Reconciliolion belween nel prolil lo operoling cosh ffow

Profiti (loss) before tox
Depreciolion chorged in P/L

Oiher income
Form lncome
Finonce cost
Operoling cosh flow before chonges in working copilol
Chonges in Working copilol:
(lncreose)/Decreose of inventory
(lncreose)/Decreose of Trode Deblors
Increose/(Decreose) of crediiors
Currenf Account wiih BSFIC Enterprises
Bolonces for Leove Poy ond Groiuiiy
Curreni Accouni with BSFIC Enlerprises

Loons & Advonces
Gronls
Other lncome
Form lncome

Finonce cosi poid
Tox poid
Net operoiing cosh flows

I.48 Evenls otler reporling period
The Boord of Directors of lhe compony hos opproved the finonciol sloiements on
recommended for ihe finonciol yeor June 30,2022. Except the foct stoied obove, no
disclosed os noie or odjusled in ihe finonciol slotemenls,

4,9 65,A87

I 6,008
39,868,930

584,952
(64,709,063]

3,665,452
7,163,231

186,529)
456,49 4

4t 0,400

) 6t ,67 6,092
113,542

6,7 46,79 4

5,407,996
53,012,251
(95,305,089)
33,893,378

(88,872)
3, I 66,0?9

(2s0,526,781) (430,3r 3,64',1 )

27 octobet, 2022 ond no dividend is

circumslonces hove orisen ihol to be

(l 25,456,?5t)

{304,8s6,682)

22
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